

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal - District Court, County of Garfield
The Honorable John Fowler Neiley
Case No. 2013CV30159

DATE FILED: September 1, 2017 2:25 PM
FILING ID: BE8AACFA58A2D
CASE NUMBER: 2016CA1198

Appellee/Plaintiff: MICHAEL J. SOS

v.

Appellant/Defendant: ROARING FORK
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a statutory
regional transportation authority.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant:

Malcolm Murray, No. 7249
Joseph Rivera, No. 36093
Jesse D. McLain, No. 45764
Murray Dahl Kuechenmeister & Renaud LLP
710 Kipling Street, Suite 300
Lakewood, Colorado 80215
Telephone: (303) 493-6670
E-mail: mmurray@mdkrlaw.com;
jrivera@mdkrlaw.com; jmclain@mdkrlaw.com

Case Number: 2016CA1198

APPELLANT'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY2

I. RFTA does not hold the power of eminent domain.2

 A) Sos fails to establish any legal significance to RFTA’s presence as
 co-petitioner.2

 B) C.R.S. §§ 38-1-202(1)(f)(XXXIX) and 43-4-604(1)(a)(IV) do not
 expressly or impliedly confer the power of condemnation to RFTA,
 either independently or in combination.5

 1) C.R.S. § 38-1-202(1)(f)(XXXIX) does not expressly or impliedly
 grant the power of condemnation to RFTA.5

 2) C.R.S. § 43-4-604(1)(a)(IV) does not expressly or impliedly grant
 the power of condemnation to RFTA.6

 3) RFTA does not expressly or impliedly hold the power of eminent
 domain because the Colorado General Assembly did not define the
 scope or purpose of such a power.8

II. RFTA’s construction of a Bus Station did not result in a taking or damaging
of Sos’ Property.9

 A) RFTA’s construction of the Bus Station did not result in a taking of Sos’
 Property.....9

 B) RFTA’s construction of the Bus Station did not result in a damaging of
 Sos’ Property.....10

III. Diminution of fair market value of Sos’ Property is the only appropriate
measure of damages for this case and there has been no diminution of its
value.....11

 A) Tort principles do not apply to this case.....12

 B) Even if this Court finds that tort principles deserve some consideration in
 this case, the trial court misapplied them.13

1) Unless there is a sound basis to depart from it, diminution of fair market value is the presumptive measure of compensation in condemnation and injury to property cases.	13
2) A trial court’s authority to consider restoration costs is broad but not without limits.	15
3) As a matter of law, in this case, restoration costs are not appropriate because they are unreasonable in relation to the diminution of the Property’s fair market value.....	16
4) As a matter of law, in this case, restoration costs are not proper because Sos did not produce any evidence establishing that payment of diminution of market value would not adequately compensate him for “some personal or other special reason.”	19
IV. The trial court’s decision to rely on restoration costs as the measure of damages is not supported by any admissible evidence.	21
A) The trial court erred when it permitted Sos’ business uses of the Property to serve as the basis for restoration costs.....	21
B) The commission erred by permitting Sos to base his restoration costs on an incompetent expert opinion.....	22
V. Sos is not entitled to attorney’s fees.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Intermountain Rural Elec. Assoc.</i> , 655 P.2d 831 (Colo. 1982).....	8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Slovek</i> , 723 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986)	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Vail Assoc., Ltd</i> , 468 P.2d 842 (Colo. 1970)	21
<i>Beth Madrosh Hagodol v. City of Aurora</i> , 248 P.2d 732 (Colo. 1952).....	5
<i>Big Five Mining Co. v. Left Hand Ditch Co.</i> , 216 P. 719 (Colo. 1923)	14
<i>City and Cnty. of Denver v. Tondall</i> , 282 P. 191 (Colo. 1929)	22
<i>City of Boulder v. Orchard Ct. Dev. Co.</i> , 527 P.2d 931 (Colo. App. 1974).....	14
<i>City of Northglenn v. Grynberg</i> , 846 P.2d 175 (Colo. 1993)	10
<i>Coquina Oil Corp. v. Harry Kourlis Ranch</i> , 643 P.2d 519 (Colo. 1982).....	7
<i>Dandrea v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 356 P.2d 893 (Colo. 1960).....	14
<i>De Reus v. Peck</i> , 162 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1945).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Stapleton</i> , 97 P.3d 938 (Colo. 2004)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Fowler Irrevocable Trust 1992-1 v. City of Boulder (Fowler II)</i> , 17 P.3d 797 (Colo. 2001).....	12, 13, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Fowler Irrevocable Trust 1992-1 v. City of Boulder (Fowler I)</i> , 992 P.2d 1188 (Colo. App. 1999)	13
<i>Mack v. Town of Craig</i> , 191 P. 101 (Colo. 1920).....	5, 6
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Van Wyk</i> , 27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001)	10
<i>Razi v Schmitt</i> , 36 P.3d 102 (Colo. App 2001).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Reg’l Transp. Dist. v. 750 West 48th Ave.</i> , 369 P.3d 640 (Colo. App. 2013)	25
<i>Scott v.Cnty. of Custer</i> , 178 P.3d 1240 (Colo. App. 2007)	12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State Dept. of Highways v. Woolley</i> , 696 P.2d 828 (Colo. App. 1984).....	13
<i>Town of Parker v. Colo. Div. of Parks and Outdoor Recreation</i> , 860 P.2d 584 (Colo. App. 1993).....	5, 7, 8

Statutes

C.R.S. § 38-3-1017
C.R.S. § 38-1-201(2)(e)6
C.R.S. § 38-1-202(1)(f)(XXXIX) 2, 5, 6, 8
C.R.S. § 43-4-604(1)(a)(IV) 2, 6, 8

Other Authorities

§ 8.9 Business Profits Rule, pp. 114-17, Colorado Eminent Domain Practice,
Leslie A. Fields.....22
Pitkin County, 2011cv339 and 2011cv333. R. 736-40 (2011cv339)3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929 comment b (1979).....15

Rules

C.R.C.P. 2624
C.R.E. 702.....24
C.R.E. 703.....24
